

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Kristen Biel,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, THE LUTHERAN
CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND
QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS C. BERG
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcborg@stthomas.edu

REED N. SMITH
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd.,
Suite 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1081
rsmith@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Broad, Deferential Definition of “Minister” under the Ministerial Exception Ensures Religious Equality, Avoids Judicial Entanglement in Religious Questions, and Reflects the Original Meaning of the Religion Clauses.....	8
A. A Broad, Flexible Definition of “Minister” Ensures Equality Among Diverse Faiths.....	8
B. Anything Less than a Broad, Deferential Definition of “Minister” Invites Courts to Resolve Questions Concerning Who Will Lead a Religious Organization	10
C. Narrow Definitions of “Minister,” Especially Through Requirements of Ministerial Education or Credentials, Were a Chief Evil that Helped Spur Adoption of the First Amendment	12
II. An Employee’s Religious Function Should Be the Key Consideration in Defining Who Is a “Minister,” and Where Such Religious Function Exists, No Ministerial Credentials, Training, or Title Should Be Required	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Religious Function Should Be the Key Consideration in a Ministerial Exception Analysis, Understood with Deference to an Organization’s Self-Understanding....	18
B. Teachers in Religious Schools Can Serve Important Religious Functions, as These Cases Exemplify	19
C. When an Employee Has Important Religious Functions, There Should Be No Further Requirement that the Employee Have a Ministerial “Credential, Training,” or Title	22
1. Requiring specific religious training, ordination, or “credentials” for a person to qualify as a minister would produce the same evils the Religion Clauses were meant to prevent.....	22
a. Ministerial training requirements harken back to unconstitutional government credentialing of ministers	23
b. Requiring ministerial training would discriminate against some religions	24
c. Requiring ministerial training would authorize judicial second-guessing of religious decisions....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Reliance on an employee's formal title for purposes of applying the ministerial exception will create the same evils	26
3. The court of appeals created the same evils in ruling that the teachers here did not hold themselves out as ministers	28
III. These Teachers' Substantial Religious Functions Made Both of Them Ministers Within the Exception	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	9
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10, 12
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 17 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	19, 27
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	10
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivo- jevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	10, 11
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	21, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Isaac Backus, “An Appeal to the Public for Religious Liberty” (1773), reprinted in <i>Isaac Backus on Church, State, and Calvinism: Pamphlets, 1754-89</i> (William G. McLoughlin ed. 1968).....	14, 15
Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. L. Rev. Colloq. 175 (2011)	15
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History</i> (1968).....	15
Friends General Conference, <i>FAQs about Quakers</i> , https://www.fgcquaker.org/discover/faqs-about-quakers	24
Thomas S. Kidd & Barry Hankins, <i>Baptists in America: A History</i> (2015).....	16
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford, Jr. (Jan. 24, 1774), in 1 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison: 1769-1793</i> (1884).....	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	13, 16
William G. McLoughlin, <i>New England Dissent 1630-1833: The Baptists and the Separation of Church and State</i> (1971).....	13, 14
Jacob C. Meyer, <i>Church and State in Massachusetts</i> (1930).....	14, 23
Note, <i>The Ministerial Exception to Title VII: The Case for a Deferential Primary Duties Test</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 1776 (2008)	30
